
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
i 
I 
I 

Report of Audit 
"I 1/ , 

Financial Audit of the Ministry of Health's 
Systems Development Project II, Costs Incurred Under 

USAIDlEgypt's Population/Family Planning III 
Project No .. 263-0227 

Report No. 6-263-98-021-N 
March 22, 1998 

FINANCIAL INFORMATION CONTAIN .... D 
IN THIS REPORT MAY BE PRIVILEGED 
rHE ReSTRICTION OF 18 USC 1905 SHOULD 
BE CONSIDERED BErORE ANY INFORMATION 
IS RFLEASED TO THE PUBLIC 

RegIOnal Inspector General £01 Audlit 
Cairo, Egypt 

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 
U.S. AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
II 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
II 

I 
I 
I 
I 

... ... _ ....... --. _____ -..~ ___ ................ '"- ...... ..-.. __ ..lfk .... 

~USAID 

~ UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

'1.1.1' 
AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 

OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL INSPECTOR GENERAL/AUDIT 

CURD, EGYPT 

MEMORANDUM 

Report No 6-263-98-021-N 
March 22, 1998 

TO 

FROM 

DIRECTOR USAID/Egypt, John R Westley 

RIG/A/CaIro, Lou Mundy tgOlt~ 
SUBJECT Fmancial AudIt of the Mmistry of Health's Systems Development Project II, Costs 

Incurred Under USAID/Egypt's PopulatIOn/FamIly Plannmg III Project No 263-
0227 

The attached report, transmItted on February 17, 1997, by Mohamed HIlal & Co (Mohamed 
Hllal), presents the results of a fmancial audIt of the Mimstry of Health's Systems Development 
Project II (the "Project") The audIt related to costs mcurred under Project ImplementatIOn 
Letter (PIL) No 4B of USAID/Egypt's PopulatIOn/FamIly Plannmg III Project No 263-0227 
dunng the penod Apnl 1, 1996 through June 30, 1997 The purpose of the Project was to 
contnbute to the level and effectIveness of contraceptIve use among marned couples through 
dehvery of chmc-based Mmistry of Health serVIces USAID/Egypt Issued PIL No 4B to support 
compre~en"lve "up-gradmg" of the Mimstry of Health's FamIly Planmng SerVIce System m 27 
EgyptIan governorates by mcreasmg famIly plannmg serVIce volume, Improvmg quahty of famIly 
plannmg serVIces, and strengthenmg the Mimstry of Health's management mfrastructure 

We engaged Mohamed HIlal to perform a fmancIaI audIt of $3,093,844 (eqUIvalent to 
LE10,519,071) m USAID/Egypt funds reImbursed to the Project under PIL No 4B The 
purpose of the audIt was to evaluate the propnety of the costs mcurred dunng the audIt penod 
The audItors also evaluated the ProJect's mternal controls and comphance WIth apphcable laws, 
regulatIOns and agreement terms as necessary m formmg theIr opimon regardmg the Fund 
AccountabIhty Statement 

The audItors questIoned costs of $1,835 (eqUIvalent to LE6,241) related prmcipally to costs 
reImbursed by USAID/Egypt for sales taxes paId by the Project to vanous supphers The 
audItors dId not report any matenal weaknesses WIth regard to the Project's mternal control 
structure, or any mstances of matenal noncomphance WIth apphcable laws, legulatIOns and 
agreement terms However, the audItors dId IdentIfy one reportable condItIon, which they dId 
not conSIder to be a matenal weakness, relatmg to the Project's budgetary control process 

U S Mm.hng Addre!ls 
U'-)A/[)-RIG/A/C Unit 64902 

A/,O AE 09839-4902 

Tel Country Code (202) 
3';7-3909 

Fax # (202) 35';-4318 

#106 Kasr El AIm St, 
Calro Center Buddmg, 

Garden Clly, Calro, Egypt 



Mundy/Westley Memorandum-Fmanczal Audzt of the Mmzstry of Health's 
Systems Development Project II, Costs Incurred Under USAID/Egypt's 
Populatzon/Famzly Planmng III Project No 263-0227 Page 2 

In response to the draft report, Project offIcIals provIded addItional documentatIOn and 
explanatIons to the report fmdmgs Mohamed HIlal revIewed the Project's response to the 
fmdmgs and, where apphcable, made adjustments to the report (see AppendIces A and B) 

The followmg recommendatIOn IS mcluded m the OffIce of Inspector General's recommendatIOn 
follow-up system 

ReconnnendatIon No 1 We reconunend that USAID/Egypt make a management 
deCISion on the questIoned costs of $1,835 ($1,610 melIglble and $225 unsupported) 
detailed on pages 12 through 14 of the Mohamed HIlal & Co's audit report, and 
recover from the MImstry of Health any amounts detenruned to be unallowable 

In response to RecommendatIOn No 1, USAID/Egypt offICIals determmed that the entIre 
questIOned amount of $1,835 ($1,610 melIgible and $225 unsupported) was sustamed as 
unallowable The sustamed amount was consequently deducted from the reCIpIent's next 
reImbursement voucher Based on thIS management declSlon and fmal actIOn, RecommendatIOn 
No 1 IS closed upon Issuance 

The reportable condItIOn, detaIled on pages 16-17 of the Mohamed HIlal report, relatmg to the 
Project's mternal control structure, should be resolved dIrectly between USAID/Egypt and 
Project management 

Thank you for the cooperatIOn and aSSIstance extended to the audIt staff on thIS engagement and 
your contmued support of the fmancial audIt program m Egypt 

Attachment a/s 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
1\ 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I , 
I 
I 
I' 
I 
I 
I 

~ I 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
t 
I 
,f 
I 
I 
I 
I' 
I 
I 
I 
I 

AudIt Of US AID Resources Managed by the 
Mimstry of Health's Systems Development Project II, 

Under Project ImplementatIOn Letter (PIL) No 4B, 
USAIDlEgypt Project No 263-0227 

For the penod from Apnll, 1996 through June 30, 1997 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
1\ 
I 
t 
I 
II 
I 
I 
I 
t 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

AudIt of USAID Resources Managed by the 
Mnnstry of Health's Systems Development Project II, 

Under Project ImplementatIOn Letter (PIL) No 4B, 
USAIDlEgypt Project No 263-0227 

For the penod from Apn11, 1996 through June 30, 1997 

INTRODUCTION 

Background 
AudIt ObjectIves and Scope 
Results of AudIt 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Follow up on Pnor AudIt RecommendatIOns 
Management Comments 

FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT 

Independent AudItor's Report 
Fund AccountabIlIty Statement and Notes 
DetaIls of QuestIOned Costs 

INTERNAL CONTROL STRUCTURE 

Independent AudItor's Report 

COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS AND REGULA nONS 

Independent AudItor's Report 

APPENDICES 

AppendIx A 
AppendIx B 
AppendIx C 

Management Comments 
AudItor's Response 
MISSIon's Comments 

PAGE 

1 
2 
4 
4 
5 

6 
8 

11 

15 

18 



I 
I 
I 
I 
t , 
I 
I 
t1 
I , 
II 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

MInIstry of Health's Systems Development Project II, 
Under Project ImplementatIOn Letter (PIL) No 4B, 

USAID/Egypt Project No 263-0227 

INTRODUCTION 



I 
I 
I 
I 
'I 
I 

• 
I 
I 
t , 
I 
f , 
I 
a 
I 
f 
I 

Public Accountants 
Member Firm of 
Grant Thornton I nternattonal 

Mr Lou Mundy 
RegIOnal Inspector General for AudIt/Cairo 
Uruted States Agency for International Development 
Cairo, Egypt 

Dear Mr Mundy 

Mohamed Hflal & Co. ti 

February 17 1998 

Tlus report presents the results of our financIal audIt ofUruted States Agency for 
InternatIOnal Development (USAID) resources managed by the Mmistry ofRealth's 
Systems Development Project II (SOP II), under Project ImplementatIon Letter (PIL) 
No 4B, Project No 263-0227 for the penod from Apnll, 1996 through June 30 
1997 

Background 

The Mirustry of Health (MOR) IS the pnncipal publIc mstitutIon for the delIvery of 
famIly planrung servIces m Egypt It IS the Implementmg agency of the Systems 
Development Project II (SOP II) SDP II IS one of eIght subprOjects under the 
USAIDlEgypt Population/FamIly Planrung III umbrella Project It IS the largest and 
most Important subprOject to dIrectly mcrease the level and Improve the effectIveness 
of contraceptIve use m Egypt The purpose of SOP II IS to contnbute to the level and 
effectIveness of contraceptIve use among mamed couples through debvery of clImc­
based MOR servIces 

USAIDlEgypt has Issued PIL No 4B to support comprehensIve lIup-gradmgll of the 
MOH Fannly Planrung Service System m 27 Egyptian governorates by mcreasmg 
fannly planrung service volume Improvmg quality of fannly planrung services and 
strengtherung MOH management mfrastructure 

PIL No 4B has been amended eight times through June 30, 1997 The PIL 
amendments pnmanly mcreased the commttted budget and reallocated funds between 
the budgeted lme Items Amendment No 8 was Issued on December 18, 1996 to 
mcrease the total comnntment to $7 177,890 (eqUIvalent to LE 24,404825) 

87 Ramsls Street Cairo 
Tel (202) 5744810 I 762490 I 770785 
Fax (202) 760 915 
EMail HHllAL@LlNKCom Eg 



A pnor Non-Federal Audit (NFA) was conducted for PIL No 4B for the penod from 
Apnl 1 1994 through March 31, 1996, and the report was Issued on October 24, 
1997 Ounng our audit we performed certrun follow-up procedures related to the 
findmgs and recommendatIOns set forth 10 the prevIOUS NF A report 

Audit Objectives and Scope 

The objective oftms engagement was to conduct a financIal audit of US AID resources 
managed by SOP II and proVlded through PIL No 4B, USAIDlEgypt Project No 
263-0227 The audit covered the penod from Apnll, 1996 through June 30, 1997 

The specific ObjectIves oftrus audit were to 

1 Express an opInIon on whether the Fund Accountablhty Statement for PIL No 
4B, USAIDlEgypt Project No 263-0227, presents frurly, m all matenal respects, 
project funds received and costs mcurred for the penod under audit m confOrmtty 
with generally accepted accountmg pnnclples or another comprehensive baSIS of 
accountmg, 

2 Oetermtne If the costs reported as mcurred under the PIL are m fact allowable, 
allocable and reasonable m accordance With the term of the agreement, 

3 Evaluate and obtam a suffiCient understandmg of the mternal control structure of 
the grantee, assess control nsk, and Identify reportable conditIOns mcludmg 
matenal mternal control weaknesses, 

-1 Perform tests to determtne whether the grantee comphed, m all matenal respects 
With the PIL terms and apphcable laws and regulatIOns, 

5 Oetermtne If the grantee has taken corrective actIOns on pnor audit report 
recommendatIOns 

The prehmmary planrung and review procedures started m July 1997 and consisted of 
the followmg actIOns 

- Meetmg With RegIOnal Inspector General for Audit m Cruro (RIG/ NCaIro) 
offiCials, the Project Officer, the USAID AudIt Liaison and the reCIpIent's 
management to grun an understandmg about the project actIVltles and ascertrun any 
concerns that should be addressed m our audit 

2 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I , 
I 
f , 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 



t 
I 
I , 
, 
I 
I 
I 
f 
t 
I 
I , 
f 

- UnderstandIng the reCIpIent's operatIOn IncludIng Its orgamzatlOnal structure and 
the external and Internal factors affectIng Its operatIOn 

- IdentIfyIng slgmficant accounts and accountIng applIcatIOns, the Important budget 
lInes Items, slgmficant provIsions of laws and regulatIOns and relevant controls over 
the recIpIent's operatIons 

- PerformIng a prelmunary nsk assessment to IdentIfy hIgh-nsk areas and plan the 
Governorate SItes to VISIt 

The fieldwork segment of our audit commenced on September 23, 1997 and was 
completed on December 14, 1997 The scope of our work was to audIt costs Incurred 
by SDP II and reimbursed by USAIDlEgypt under PIL No 4B dunng the penod from 
Apnll, 1996 through June 30, 1997 

Our audIt Included an eXamInatIon of costs Incurred In the SDP II Central Office and 
the SDP II offices of the selected Governorates (Behelra, Domtat, Kahubla, GharbIa, 
Sharkta and Qena) dunng the penod from Apnll, 1996 through June 30, 1997 It 
also Included an examtnatlon of the funds received from USAID dunng the same 
penod, and reconciliatIon of the fund balance as ofJune 30, 1997 With the reCIpient's 
cash balance 

WithIn each budget lIne Item, we selected transactIOns on a Judgmental baSIS to 
perform a substantive test of detaIls The total expenditures tested at the Central 
Office and the SIX Governorates Included In our sample was $973,739 (eqUIvalent to 
LE 3310,711) out of total expenditures of$3,093,844 (eqUIvalent to LE 10,519,071) 
whIch represents a coverage of 31 % of the total expenditures Incurred dunng the 
audited penod Project costs Incurred and tested were converted to U S dollars at 
the applicable exchange rate 

Our tests of expenditures Included but were not lImtted to the follOWIng 

1 ReconcIlIng SDP II accountIng records to InVOICeS Issued to USAIDlEgypt and 
testIng costs for allowabilIty, allocabilIty, reasonableness and adequate supportIng 
documentatIOn, 

2 Oetenmmng whether the costs Incurred by SDP II and funded by USAIDlEgypt 
were appropnate consIstent WIth the terms of the PIL and apphcable rules and 
regulatIOns and adequately supported 

3 TestIng the adequacy of SOP II Internal controls to reasonably assure that 

- Assets funded by USAID were safeguarded agaInst loss from unauthonzed 
acqUISitIOn, use or diSpOSItIOn, 

3 



- TransactlOns were executed m accordance wIth the approved budget and 
sigruficant provislOns of applicable laws and regulatlOns and, 

- TransactlOns were properly recorded, processed and summanzed to perrmt the 
preparatlOn of the fund accountabIhty statement and to mamtam accountabIlity 
of the proJect's assets 

Results of Audit 

Fund AccountabilIty Statement 

Our audIt IdentIfied total questlOned costs of $1,835 (eqUIvalent to LE 6,241), 
willch are dIVIded mto mehgible costs of $1,610 (eqUIvalent to LE 5,476) and 
unsupported costs of $225 (eqUIvalent to LE 765) 

Internal Control Structure 

Our audIt IdentIfied one reportable condItIon related to the reCIpIent's mternal 
control structure It IS also related to the budgetary control process However, we 
do not consIder tills reportable condItIon to be a matenal weakness Tills matter IS 
fully descnbed m our report on mternal controls We also noted other Immatenal 
matters mvolvmg the mternal control structure willch we have reported to the SDP 
II management m a separate management letter dated December 14, 1997 

ComplIance with Laws and Regulations 

Our audIt dId not IdentIfy any matenal mstance of noncompliance With agreement 
terms and apphcable laws and regulatlOns We noted other Immatenal mstances of 
noncomphance willch we have reported to the SDP II management m a separate 
management letter dated December 14, 1997 

Follow up on Prior Audit Recommendation 

We have reVIewed a pnor mdependent audItor's report dated October 24, 1996 The 
pnor report IdentIfied one reportable condItion assocIated WIth the employee 
attendance sheet mamtamed at SDP II's Central Office, but the audItors dId not 
conSIder tills reportable conditlOn to be a matenal weakness We have conSIdered tills 
weakness m perforrmng our audIt and we noted that the reCIpIent has properly 
addressed the pnor audItor's recommendatlOn 

4 

• 

t 
I 
I 
I 



, 
I , 
I 
I) 
I , 
I , 
t 
I 
I 
I 
1 
I 
I 
I 

Management Comments 

SDP II management comments have been obtaIned and are Included In AppendIx A of 
thIS report In response to SDP II management's comments, we have eIther adjusted 
the final report or proVided further clanficatIOn of our posItion In AppendIx B of thIs 
report 

ThIs report IS Intended for the InfOrmatIOn of the Uruted States Agency for 
InternatIOnal Development and SDP II management and others wIthIn the 
orgaruzatIOn However, thIs report IS a matter of pubhc record and ItS dIstnbutIOn IS 
not Inruted 

GIl -Mohamed HIlal & Co , 
CaIro, Egypt 

5 



I 
I 
I) , 
t 
I , 
I 
t 
\I 
1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Mlll1stry of Health's Systems Development Project II, 
Under Project ImplementatIOn Letter (PIL) No 4B, 

USAID/Egypt Project No 263-0227 

FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT 



I 
I 
I , 
I 
& 

I 
I 
I 
f 
I 
I 
I 
I , 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Public Accountants 
Member Firm of 
Grant Thornton International 

Mohamed Hilal & Co. ~ 

Report on the Fund AccountabIlIty Statement 
Independent AudItor's Report 

To Mr Lou Mundy 
RegIonal Inspector General for Audit/Cruro 
Umted States Agency for InternatIOnal Development 
CaIro, Egypt 

We have audIted the accompanymg fund accountabIlIty statement of the Mmtstry of 
Health's Systems Development Project II (SDP II), under Project ImplementatIOn 
Letter (PIL) No 4B, Project No 263-0227 for the funds receIved and project costs 
mcurred dunng the penod from Apnl 1, 1996 through June 30, 1997 The fund 
accountabIlIty sta elle,t IS the responsIbIlIty of SDP II's management Our 
responsIbIlIty IS to express an opimon on tills statement based on our audIt 

Except as dIscussed m the followmg paragraph, we conducted our audIt m accordance 
wIth generally accepted audItmg standards and Government AudItmg Standards, Issued 
by the Comptroller General of the Umted States Those standards reqUIre that we plan 
and perform the audIt to obtam reasonable assurance about whether the fund 
accountabIlIty statement IS free of matenal mIsstatement An audIt mcludes examtmng, 
on a test basIs, eVidence supportmg the amounts and dIsclosures m the fund 
accountabIlIty statement An audIt also mcludes assessmg the accountmg pnncipies 
used and sigruficant estImates made by management, as well as evaluatmg the overall 
presentatIon of the fund accountabIlIty statement We belIeve that our audIt prOVides a 
reasonable baSIS for our opimon 

We dId not have an external qualIty control reVIew by an unaffilIated audIt orgarnzatIOn 
as requIred by paragraph 33 of Chapter 3 of Government AudItmg Standards because 
no such qUalIty control reView program IS offered by profeSSIonal orgarnzatlOns In 
Egypt We beheve that the effect of thIs departure from the finanCIal audIt 
reqUIrements of Government AudItIng Standards IS not matenal because we have 
partICIpated In the GTI worldWIde Internal qUalIty control program ThIs program 
reqUIres our office to be subjected, every three years to an extenSIve quahty control 
reVIew by partners and managers from other GTI offices 

As descnbed m Note 2, the accompanymg fund accountabIlIty statement was prepared 
on the baSIS of cash receIpts and dIsbursements, willch IS a comprehenSIve baSIS of 
accountmg other than generally accepted accountmg pnncipies 

87 RamSis Street Cairo 
Tel (202) 574 4810 I 762 490 I 770 785 
Fax (202) 760 915 
EMail HHILAL.@UNKCom Eg 6 



As detruled m the accompanymg fund accountablhty statement and as more fully 
descnbed m Note 5 thereto, the result of our tests dIsclosed total questIOned costs of 
$1,835 (eqUIvalent to LE 6,241), whIch are dIVIded Into mehglble costs of$I,610 
(eqUIvalent to LE 5,476) and unsupported costs of $225 (eqUIvalent to LE 765) 

In our oplmon, except for the effects of the questIoned costs as dIscussed m the 
precedmg paragraph, the fund accountablhty statement referred to m the first 
paragraph, presents farrly, mall matenal respects, SDP II's fund balance as of June 30, 
1997, and Its funds received and costs mcurred dunng the penod from Apnll, 1996 
through June 30, 1997, on the baSIS ofaccountmg descnbed In Note 2 

In accordance With Governmental Audltmg Standards, we have Issued two separate 
reports both dated December 14, 1997, the first on SDP II's Internal control structure 
and the second on Its comphance WIth laws and regulatIOns 

ThIs report IS mtended for the InfOrmatIon of the Umted States Agency for 
InternatIOnal Development and SDP II management and others WIthIn the 
orgaruzatIOn However, thIs report IS a matter of pubhc record and ItS dlstnbutIOn IS 
not hrrnted 

GTI -Mohamed HIlal & Co , 
Cruro, Egypt 

December 14, 1997 

7 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I -
a 
I 
I 
J 
I 
I 
I 
I 

• 
I 



~~~~~~~--~-~~~-~-~~ 

Total USAIO/Egypt Funds Received 

Expenditures Elements 

Training 

Workshops 

Administration 

Renovation 

Supplies 

IES/SOP 

Contingency 

Raedat Refeyat 

Total 

Fund Balance 

Total Budget 

$ 

1,864963 

262,259 

1,974,099 

985,472 

1077,954 

41,540 

208794 

762,809 

7,177,890 

Ministry of Health / SOP II 
Population/Family Planning Project III 

Project No 263-0227 
PII No 4B 

Fund Accountabllltv Statement 

April 1, 1996 to June 30, 1997 

$ 

6,445,390 

Actual Expenditures 
From Ince~tlon From 4/01/96 

As of 6/30/97 
to 3/31/96 to 6/30/97 

$ $ $ 

685,828 880588 1 566,416 

32,610 132,491 165,101 

700,324 1,071,339 1,771,663 

305,454 476,991 782445 

458,932 490867 949,799 

3,025 9,194 12,219 

0 0 0 

0 32,374 32,374 

2186173 3,093,844 5,280,017 

1165373 

* The accompanying notes are Integral part of this fund accountability statement 

Questioned Costs 

Ineltalble Unsupported 

$ $ 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 225 

1,610 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

1,610 225 

8 
')\ \ 

Fmdmg 
No 

1 

2 

3 

4 

~l 

• 



MImstry of Health's Systems Development Project II, 
Under Project ImplementatIOn Letter (PIL) No 4B, 

USAIDlEgypt Project No 263-0227 

Notes to the Fund AccountabIlIty Statement 

For the period from AprIl 1, 1996 through June 30,1997 

Note 1 - Scope of Statement 

The fund accountabIlIty statement IS the representation and the responsIbIlIty of SDP 
II's management 

The "Total Budget" column represents the total budget amounts approved by USAID 
for SDP II, under PIL No 4B, Project No 263-0227 from InCeptIOn to June 30, 1997 
The maIn budget categones are presented for reportmg purposes only 

The "Actual ExpendItures" columns IdentIfy the costs Incurred by SDP II 
cumulatIvely and by two dIfferent audited penods The" From InceptIon to 
3/31/1996" column presents the project costs Incurred dunng the first audit penod 
whIch was audIted by other audItor The "From 4/01196 to 6/30/1997" column 
presents the project costs Incurred dunng the penod under thIS audIt The "As of 
6/3011997" column presents the cumulatIve project costs Incurred up to June 30, 
1997 These columns are presented for reportIng purposes only 

fhe "QuestIoned Costs" columns represent audIt results and are Included In the fund 
accountabIhty statement for presentatIOn purposes only 

Note 2 - BaSIS of Accountmg 

The fund accountabIlIty statement was prepared on the baSIS of cash receIpts and 
dIsbursements Consequently, revenues are recogruzed when they are actually 
received and expendItures are recogruzed and conSIdered Incurred when they are 
actually paId 

Note 3 - Exchange Rate 

The project funds received and expenditures paid In Egyptian pounds (LE) have been 
converted to U S dollars ($) at the exchange rate ofLE 3 4 to $1 The exchange rate 
used IS the average exchange rate dunng the penod from Apnl 1, 1996 to June 30, 
1997 

9 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Note 4 - Fund Balance 

The fund balance represents the dIfference between funds receIved from USAID and 
costs incurred by SDP II dunng the penod from inCeptiOn to June 30, 1997 

Total Funds Received 
Less 
Total Costs Incurred 

Fund Balance as of June 30, 1997 

Note 5 - Questioned Costs 

$ 
6,445,390 

(5,280,017) 

1,165,373 

The "QuestiOned Costs" columns represent the costs questIOned dunng the penod 
from Apnl 1, 1996 to June 30, 1997 QuestIOned costs are presented in two separate 
categones The "InelIgible" column represents the costs that are not program related, 
unreasonable, or prohIbIted by the agreement or apphcable laws and regulations The 
"Unsupported" column represents the costs that are not supported WIth adequate 
documentatIon All questIoned costs are detailed in the "Details of QuestIOned Costs" 
sectIon of this report 

10 



Mtmstry of Health's Systems Development Project II, 
Under Project ImplementatIOn Letter (PIL) No 4B, 

USAIDlEgypt Project No 263-0227 

DetaIls of QuestIoned Costs 

Item DeSCription 

Fmdmg 1 - Trammg 

Central Office 

1 Based on the documents and clanfications provIded to 
us In SDP II management's response, we have 
removed tills findIng 

Domaat 

1 Based on the documents and clanficattons provIded to 
us In SDP II management's response, we have 
removed thIS findIng 

Total Fmdmg 1- Trammg 

Fmdmg 2 - Admlnlstrataon 

Central Office 

1 Based on the documents and clanficattons provIded to 
us In SDP II management's response, we have 
removed thIS findIng 

2 Based on the documents and clanficattons provIded to 
us In SDP II management's response, we have 
removed thIS findIng 

Total Fmdmg 2 - AdministratIOn 

11 

Questioned Costs 
Ineligible Unsupported 

$ $ 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I , 
I 
I 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

DetaIls of the QuestIoned Costs (ContInued) 

Item DeSCription 

Fmdmg 3 - RenovatIOn 

Central Office 

1 Based on the documents and clanficatlOns proVIded to 
us In SDP II management's response, we have 
removed thIS findIng 

Kahubla 

ThIS amount represents a check paId for renovatIon 
expendIture exceedIng the suppher's InVOICe amount 
Accordmg to OMB CIrcular A122 Attch A SectIon 
A 2 g , "amounts recorded should be properly 
supported" Kahubia governorate management could 
not explaIn the above sItuatiOn, therefore, we conSIder 
thIS amount to be unsupported 

Total Fmdmg 3 - Renovation 

Fmdmg 4 - SupplIes 

Central Office 

1 Based on the documents and clanficatlons prOVIded to 
us In SDP II management's response, we have 
removed thIs findIng 

Behelra 

1 This amount represents sales taxes paid to several 
supphers and reimbursed from USAID AccordIng to 
OMB Circular A122 Attch B SectIon 4 a and the 
project agreement, "any assistance proVIded under the 
agreement wIll be free from any taxation or fees 
Imposed under laws In Egypt and the MIDlStry of 
Health must pay these taxes out of funds other than 
those proVIded by USAID" Therefore, we conSIder 
thIS amount to be InelIgIble 

12 

Questioned Costs 
Inehglble Unsupported 

$ $ 

225 

225 

1,135 

• 



Details of the QuestIoned Costs (ContInued) 

Item DescriptIOn 

Gharbla 

1 This amount represents sales taxes paid and 
reimbursed from USAID AccordIng to OMB Circular 
A122 Attch B Section 4 a and the project agreement, 
"any assistance provided under the agreement will be 
free from any taxatIOn or fees Imposed under laws In 
Egypt and the MInIStry of Health must pay these taxes 
out of funds other than those proVided by USAID " 

QuestIOned Costs 
Ineligible Unsupported 

$ $ 

Therefore, we conSider tills amount to be InelIgible 110 

Sharkta 

1 ThIS amount represents sales taxes paId and 
reImbursed from USAID AccordIng to OMB Circular 
A122 Attch B SectIOn 4 a and the project agreement, 
"any assIstance proVided under the agreement wIll be 
free from any taxatIOn or fees Imposed under laws In 
Egypt and the MInIStry of Health must pay these taxes 
out of funds other than those proVided by USAID " 
Therefore, we consIder tills amount to be InelIgible 108 

Qena 

1 ThIS amount represents sales taxes paid AccordIng to 
OMB CIrcular A122 Attch B SectIOn 4 a and the 
project agreement, "any assIstance proVIded under the 
agreement wIll be free from any taxatIOn or fees 
Imposed under laws In Egypt and the MInIStry of 
Health must pay these taxes out of funds other than 
those proVided by USAID" Therefore, we consider 
thiS amount to be melIglble 109 

2 Based on the documents and clanficatlOns proVided to 
us In SDP II management's response, we have 
removed thIS findmg 

13 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 



I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

DetaIls of the QuestIoned Costs (ContInued) 

Item Description 

Doml3t 

1 Based on the documents and clanficatlOns provIded to 
us m SDP II management's response, we have 
removed thIS findmg 

2 ThIS amount represents sales taxes paId to several 
supphers and reImbursed from USAID Accordmg to 
OMB CIrcular A122 Attch B SectIon 4 a and the 
project agreement, "any assIstance provIded under the 
agreement WIll be free from any taxatIon or fees 
Imposed under laws m Egypt and the Mmistry of 
Health must pay these taxes out of funds other than 
those provIded by USAID" Therefore, we consIder 
thIS amount to be mehgible 

Total Fmdmg 4 - Supphes 

14 

QuestIOned Costs 
Inehgible Unsupported 

$ $ 

148 

1610 



• 

I 
I -= ~ 

I MInIStry of Health's Systems Development Project II, 
Under Project ImplementatIOn Letter (PIL) No 4B, 

I USAID/Egypt Project No 263-0227 

I 
I 
I mTERNALCONTROLSTRUCTURE 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I J4A 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Public Accountant. 
Member Firm of 
Grant Thornton International 

Mohamed Hilal & Co. ~ 

Report on the Internal Control Structure 
Independent Auditor's Report 

To Mr Lou Mundy 
RegIOnal Inspector General for Audit/Cruro 
Umted States Agency for InternatIonal Development 
Cruro, Egypt 

We have audIted the fund accountabIlIty statement of the MImstry of Health's Systems 
Development Project II (SDP II), under Project ImplementatIon Letter (PIL) No 4B, 
Project No 263-0227 for the project costs Incurred dunng the penod from Apnll, 
1996 through June 30, 1997, and have Issued our report thereon dated December 14, 
1997 

Except as dIscussed m the followmg paragraph, we conducted our audIt In accordance 
WIth generally accepted audItmg standards and Government AudItIng Standards, Issued 
by the Comptroller General of the Umted States Those standards reqUIre that we plan 
and perform the audIt to obtrun reasonable assurance about whether the fund 
accountabIlIty statement IS free of matenal mIsstatement 

We dId not have an external qUalIty control reVIew by an unaffihated audIt orgaruzatIon 
as requITed by paragraph 33 of Chapter 3 of Government AuditIng Standards, because 
no such quahty control reVIew program IS offered by profeSSIOnal orgamzatIOns In 
Egypt We beheve that the effect of thIs departure from the finanCIal audIt 
reqUIrements of Government AudItmg Standards IS not matenal because we have 
partICIpated In the GT! worldWIde Internal qualIty control program ThIs program 
reqUIres our office to be subjected, every three years, to an extenSIve qUalIty control 
reVIew by partners and managers from other GTI offices 

In planmng and perfomung our audit of the fund accountal:-Illty statement descnbed In 

the first paragraph we conSidered Its Internal control structure In order to detemune 
our audItmg procedures for the purpose of expressmg our opimon on the fund 
accountabilIty statement and not to prOVIde assurance on the Internal control structure 

The management of SDP II IS responsIble for establIshIng and mruntaImng an Internal 
control structure In fulfillIng tills responsIblhty, estImates and judgments by 
management are reqUIred to assess the expected benefits and related costs of mternal 

87 RamSls Street Cairo 
Tel (202) 5744810 I 762490 I 770785 
Fax (202) 760 915 
E Mad HHllAL@UNKCom Eg 

15 



control structure polIcies and procedures The objectives of an mternal control 
structure are to provide management with reasonable, but not absolute, assurance that 
assets are safeguarded agamst loss from unauthonzed use or diSpositIOn, and that 
transactions are executed m accordance with management's authonzatlon and recorded 
properly to permtt the preparation of fund accountabilIty statement m accordance with 
the cash basls of accountmg Because of the mherent lnrutatlOns ill any illternal control 
structure, errors or Irregulantles may, nevertheless occur and not be detected Also, 
projectIOn of any evaluatIOn of the structure to future penods IS subject to the nsk that 
procedures may become madequate because of changes m conditions or that the 
effectIveness of the deSign and operation of pohcles and procedures may detenorate 

With respect to the mternal control structure, we obtamed an understandmg of the 
deSign of relevant polICies and procedures and whether they have been placed m 
operation, and we assessed control nsk 

We noted certam matters mvolvmg the mternal control structure and ItS operatIOn that 
we consider to be a reportable conditions under standards establlshed by the Amencan 
InstItute of Certified Publlc Accountants Reportable conditIOns mvolve matters 
commg to our attentIon, relatmg to slgruficant defiCienCies m the deSign or operatIOn of 
the mternal control structure that, m our Judgment, could adversely affect the entity's 
abilIty to record, process, summanze, and report finanCial data consistent With the 
assertions of management m the fund accountabilIty statement 

Fmdmg 1 Budgetmg Control Procedures 

Condition 

Whtle performtng our audit we noted vanous mCldents where the project 
management exceeded the budgeted lIne Items m the central office and the 
Governorates ControllIng costs means keepmg actual costs mime With 
the project's finanCial plan Although the project did not exceed the 
overall budget, we noted lack of mternal control procedures over the 
budgetary process for the Central Office and Governorates 

Criteria 

As mentIOned m SDP II's Pollcy and Procedure Manual "An Important 
component of effectIve finanCIal management IS the estabhshment of sound 
adIDlrustratlve finanCIal controls to ensure that funds and resources of SDP 
II are used m the most effiCient and cost effective matter" 

Cause 

SDP II's management did not comply With the above-mentIOned policy 
whIch resulted m an mternal control weakness over the budgetmg and 
morutonng cycle 

16 

a 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

-
• 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Effect 

The use of a budget IS a key element of proper financIal planrung and a 
tool used by management for controlhng costs To control costs, 
managers of the Central Office and Governorates should compare actual 
costs Incurred WIth the budgeted amounts and take actIons to aVOId 
overspending 

Recommendation 

We recommend SDP II Central Office management reVIew Its budgetIng 
and morutonng control procedures to ensure that any modIficatIon to the 
ongInal budget should be commurucated to the Governorate level In order 
to ensure that the Governorates expendItures are In accordance WIth the 
plans and deCISIOns of SDP II management 

A matenal weakness IS a reportable condItIOn In whIch the deSIgn or operatIon of one 
or more of the s;,e\..Ifi~ Internal control structure elements does not reduce to a 
relatIvely low level the nsk that errors or Irreguiantles In amounts that would be 
matenal In relatIon to the fund accountabIlIty statement beIng audIted may occur and 
not be detected WIthIn a tImely penod by employees In the normal course of 
performIng theIr assIgned functIons 

Our conSIderatIon of the Internal control structure would not necessanly dIsclose all 
matters In the Internal control structure that rrught be reportable condItIOns, and, 
accordIngly, would not necessanly dIsclose all reportable condItIons that are also 
conSIdered to be matenal weaknesses as defined above However, we beheve the 
reportable condItIon descnbed above IS not a matenal weakness We also noted other 
matters InvolVIng the Internal control structure and ItS operatIOn that we have reported 
to the management ofSDP II In a separate letter dated December 14, 1997 

ThIs report IS Intended for the Information of the Uruted States Agency for 
InternatIOnal Development and SDP II management and others WIthIn the 
orgaruzatlon However, thIs report IS a matter of pubhc record and ItS dlstnbutIOn IS 
not lIrruted 

GTI -Mohamed HIlal & Co 
Cairo, Egypt 

December 14, 1997 

17 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

MImstry of Health's Systems Development Project II, 
Under Project ImplementatIOn Letter (PIL) No 4B, 

USAID/Egypt Project No 263-0227 

COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS AND REGULATIONS 

.. 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

• 

Public Accountants Mohamed Hilal & Co. ~ 
Member Firm of 
Grant Thornton International 

Report on Compliance with Laws and Regulations 
Independent Auditor's Report 

To Mr Lou Mundy 
RegIonal Inspector General for AudIt/CaIro 
Uruted States Agency for InternatIOnal Development 
CaIro, Egypt 

We have audIted the fund accountablbty statement of the MIrustry of Health's Systems 
Development Project II (SDP II), under Project ImplementatIOn Letter (PIL) No 4B, 
Project No 263-0227 for the project costs Incurred dunng the penod from Apnl 1, 
1996 through June 30, 1997, and have Issued our report thereon dated December 14, 
1997 

Except as dIscussed In the follOWIng paragraph, we conducted our audIt In accordance 
wIth generally accepted audItIng standards and Government AudItIng Standards, Issued 
by the Comptroller General of the Uruted States Those standards reqUIre that we plan 
and perform the audIt to obtaIn reasonable assurance about whether the fund 
accountabIbty statement IS free of matenal mIsstatement 

We dId not have an external qualIty control reVIew by an unaffibated audIt orgaruzatIOn 
as requrred by paragraph 33 of Chapter 3 of Government AudItIng Standards, because 
no such qualIty control reVIew program IS offered by profeSSIOnal orgaruzatIOns In 
Egypt We belIeve that the effect of tills departure from the finanCIal audIt 
reqUIrements of Government AudItIng Standards IS not matenal because we have 
partICIpated In the GIl worldWIde Internal qUalIty control program Tills program 
reqUIres our office to be subjected, every three years, to an extensIve qualIty control 
revIew by partners and managers from other GTI offices 

ComplIance WIth laws regulatIOns contracts, and grants applIcable to SOP II IS the 
responSIbIlIty of SOP II's management As part of obtrurung reasonable assurance 
about whether the fund accountIng statement IS free of matenal mIsstatement, we 
performed tests of SOP II's compbance WIth certaIn prOVISIOns of the laws, 
regulatIons, contracts, and grants However, the ObjectIve of our audIt of the fund 
accountabilIty statement was not to prOVIde an opiruon on overall compbance WIth 
such provIsions AccordIngly, we do not express such an oplruon 

87 Ramsls Street cairo 
Tel (202) 5744810 I 762490 I 770785 
Fax (202) 760 915 
EMail HHILAL@UNKCom Eg 

18 



The results of our tests mdicated that, with respect to the items tested, SDP II 
comphed, m all matenal respects, With the prOViSions referred to m the precedmg 
paragraph With respect to items not tested, nothmg came to our attentlOn that caused 
us to beheve that SDP II had not comphed, m all matenal respects, With those 
proVIsions However, the result of our tests disclosed immatenal mstances of 
noncompliance With those prOViSIons that we have reported to the management of SDP 
II m a separate letter dated December 14, 1997 

ThIs report IS mtended for the mformatlOn of the Uruted States Agency for 
InternatlOnal Development and SDP II management and others WithIn the 
orgaruzatIon However, thIs report IS a matter of pubhc record and ItS dlstnbutlOn IS 
not hmtted 

GTI -Mohamed HIlal & Co , 
Carro, Egypt 

December 14, 1997 

19 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

MImstry of Health's Systems Development Project II, 
Under Project ImplementatIon Letter (PIL) No 4B, 

USAIDlEgypt Project No 263-0227 

APPENDICES 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

AppendIX A 

MInIstry of Health's Systems Development Project II, 
Under Project ImplementatIOn Letter (PIL) No 4B, 

USAIDlEgypt Project No 263-0227 

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

F alluly P la1l11l11g 

Systems Developme1lt P,Ojeet 

Mohamed Helal & Co 
Pubhc Accountants 

87 Ramsls St 
Carro, Egypt 

Dear M Amr rathallah 

5 \_.r~, " ,10 .j r- I .. 

12/2/1998 

Enclosed please find SI)PII response to GRANT THORNTON on audit report regardmg 

Project ImplementatIOn Letter No 4B from Apnl I, 1996 to June 30, 1997, as follow 

rund Accountablltty Statement 

2 Internal Control Structure 

Thank. you for your cooperatIOn 

SlI1cerely, 

vr, i-I-£{uJ,1J---...,~Vf-_ 
Dr Hassan El Gebaly 

Executtve Director 

roov '\ ~u - roo loA"\ - root,\iV .....r- _.;.IIoWI- .........,wI ~ tJL.... i t..........c.J1 6 J IJ .J 

Ministry of Health 3 Magless EI Shaab SI Cairo Tel 3554937 3554586 Fax 3557009 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

~DP l\lANA( L;\ 1 C;'\ r RC~PO!\~E 10 (,R.\N I 1llORN I ON I 
l\10IlA~lCD lin AL 

AUDIT JJ1\DCR POPULA rION Ai\D FAl\lILY PLANNING 
PROJCCl 1\0 263 0227 

Pl~O 11 (I 11\1PLl 1\11 N I A liON LI I 1 rR l\(} 4B 
From April 1, 1996 to June 30,1997 

rund Account .. lI)lhh ~llllcfllcnt 

FlIldlllg No 1 -1 r.uuUlg 

Cc..uti.1i Offie..c 

The ineligible .1Illount of LC 6,800 (S2,000), pLlgC II 01 tlH. cludlt n.porl, SpLlll 011 " 

ceremony for end vf tralnmg acll\ It) I hue \\ 41<; no Imld I'':'JIIOI1 for the IlLLd of till'> 
CLrLl1lony nor \Vcl" th~rL a \Hlttlll appro\ al from USAID for SUt h <Ill eVLllt A.LCon.llllg 
Lo OrvlB circular A 122 sccllOn 12 co<;ls for amusc..Illl.1l1 1I1J '\oel<ll nLIIVllIL<; (HL 
lllhillow<lbk 

~DP Re.."PUIl!lC 

Att.lchul ph..l~C find .1 cop~ of the 1/1\ OICC (ApPlIll.li\ 1) Althuu~1I Ihl 111\ Olll .,110\\ .. thl 
"'OJ d Lcnmony, It ,lho !lJ\S Ir lInlllg I hc referenced .unnulII dOL" lIut 11IlJ c,wlII lo'l 
of .III1U"llllLnt Ilor I ~{H.I t1 actn It\, thc\ rcpre~LJ1t thc co.,1 of Lil I dll,llIlllllt IlIllIl.llu .. 
offclcd <.luring tllC c1us1l1g scs~lon of 10 cour<;('" .1<; sl Ilcd III til( III'Olll Ihlclllllll' 
.Ibo Ill.lde.. to I'lL No "', 2A, 5cclIOn II, un<.lcr "Allo\\ abilll\ 'I I Ill" 11 .. 11" I hc co,1 01 
I Lfl L"lllllcnt., for coffcc and Ica brc'lk.<; dUring proJcct nppi ( ,(.(J tllllUllIg, "orl{"hIlJl' 
.1Ild e..onh.rcnLCS (th.lt arc undcrt'lkcn for not lcsli (h.m hlll.1 d.n) I" IIl1t cOll'\ldli uJ 
wtCl t.l1l1lllCnt cost) In our C.l<;C IllIS funcllOn rcprcscnts .111 IIllq~11I1 plII I uf thl 11 ,l1l1l11g 

.Ictn lty .lIld fce~ 

Donll .. lt 

1 hc unsupported amount of LE 1,820 (S~35), !,agt. 11 of tile LlUUll rLpOI t 
representing lnccntl vc palo to the ad 1111 III st rail \ c emplo\ eL$ for \\\ 0 e..ourses held <11 tilL 
same tunc SOP OOinlal GOH.rnomIL managcment could not c\plulll tilt. ubo\ L 

Il1Ll1tlOl1CU Sltu,tlVl Thcrcfon .. \\c eonsll.lt.r Ihese amount!> III bL unsupported 

SDP Response 

AppclHlix (2) 1\ .1 Il.rlLr from DUllll.lt GO\ crnul 'lIe 51 11111g Iii II tlll'e nlllouJlI~ III p lid 
fur ~Upc..1 VI'>I011 P lid for In 0 cour~cc; hdLl II thc 'llllC II Ill' hut nol III IhL .. IIIIL hUlll' 
There VI- IS 'I IlLcd to ll11plcmcnt '111 of thc tr'lllllllg COUI 'c<; hLfol c Ihe cnu of thL n'l II 
) e Ir, thl! cforL one of the coursc!> n IS held from 8 00 Illl Iu ... 1/0 Pili, IIlU the sLlund 
Luur~L fl UIIl 12 00 1 lon to G 30 p nt ApPllH11\ (2) 1"0 l!I11uue I COJl) of thL In CJ 

vuuchll S 

/JEST AVAILABLE COpy 



!i1nulllg No 2 - AdnHlmtr.&tlOn 

Ccntl ,11 Office 

1111. lIH.liglbll.. lIl10Ullt of Lr 19,914 (S5,H~7), \\L. I)OILJ 111 II \1)1' p.lld lIlCLllllvl.., 10 

thl. proJLCl l.mp oYCI.S \\ IlhoUl U!:>AIIJ apprO\ al I hl. lI11piLIllLllt.11101l pl.1ll dol..~ Ilol 

provide tor sllch bonus Thereforc \\C cOll'mkr IhL';1. amollllh to bc II1l.liglblc 

SOP Rc"pon!!c 

11llS IS a recurrent findmg that has been resoh cd "Ith USAID dunng the Jnst nUl.ht 
conduLted by Hazcm Hassan Both Hazem Hassan and USAID agned to our 
Justification of pa) ment of this bonus (refer to last SDP l\lana~el'lcllt response to lInlcm 
11.1ssal1) Ho\\c'tCr, \\c attach here\\lth as Appendl\ (3) thne supportmg documcnt" 
thc fir!!t IS a copy of SDP rcsponse to Ilazem Hassan that" •• s accepted by USAID, the 
second I~!l Mllll!!ten.ll Oecrec aulhorlLlng the SOP [\eeut" e 011 ector to grant 11 

perform.lIlcc bonus to those cmplo) ees "ho contnbutcd III nehlc\ IIlg thc obJectn ce; of 
thc proJcLt c.lch thrcc months IllllllmUm l\loreo\ cr, this performancc bonus IS sl.Hut 
III AI tlC.k 9 of thc c(,lplo) menl contr"lct (att"lchcd) - "thl fir,t Jllrty "Im.h Ie; thl 
Clllplo) cr I!! cntltled to gr"lnt thc second parh \\ 11Ich Jli tile llllplo) ee 1l performllUlc 
bonus wltll1n thc allocatcd budget" In additIOn, thl'"c .Ullounts dlsbursuJ •• ~ 
pcrfUl mancc bonu~c, .lre budgeted for, and arc e;pent ,1".' m •• ltlr of lIHl"I,lllll) \\ Ilh 
theu ~o\CrIlIllLnt colll,lgue, n 110 recelH till' hO!luli 111 .Illfll d.lllu. \\ Ith 11 rtlllmh.11 II 
liLlrLl 1 hl. dOlUfllllh'l did not 'it ltl II 0;.11 In hUlIt for uht 1I1llllg .. mh Ii hIl1l1l'. It ,Iultll 
th,It It .. huuld be" It1lu1 thc lIlluc.\led budget (11m btHlll'l' 11111\ ;).1111 to nnt pi nfl .... ltlll.ll 
St.ltr, dnvcr!!, JunIOr 'lccuunl.1nts, secretaries, elc ) 

2 fhc In' hglblc amount of LE 68,8B? (S20,261), pag.L 12 01 thl.. audll rLport \[W 
disbursed tlus ..unount 0\ er the budget for the sub-Imc ItLIl1 SUpl.rVisory VISit!. [hi.., 
amount was not budgeted for and SDP 11 did not obtalll \\I1I\('n ,Ipprova[ (rom U\;\[\) 
for c'{cccdmg the budgcted amount 1 IllS amount IS conc.;lducd questlOlled coc.;t dUl to 
the malenal 0\ er budgctLd c\plmhturLs thercfore \\ e cOllsldLr thiS amount to lK 
J[1chglblc 

SDP Response 

The requlremcnts of thIS stage of proJcct ImplementatIOn necl""lt,ltcd mtclmf) IIlg thl 
superviSIOn \ ISlt5 to all gOHrnorates fherefore, throu~h •• clu.il IInpllmenlllllOn IIf 
proJclt .\ctIVltiCS, thc ~ub-hnc Item of supen ISOT') \ lliltS 'ilcmed to be undlrbuugltul 
USAID rcgulltlOlls PIL 4A, SectIOn 1 dated J"lnu"ln 20, 1994 1How for m.llullg ,hlft .. 
bCtWClIl m lJor Ime Items an pre, lOush "lppro, cd .1llnu"lllll1plelllent,IIIOU pl.1I1 butl~tt .. II 
thc .,llIft re.,ulto. III lin Illcre"l.,e or decrc'l"c of le,o; th 1Il 1 'i'X. of IIlllJor 11Ill. Itllll (lot II 
budgc.t for 1dllllUlsfr.llton IS LC 6,711,935 .\I1d qucstwlll.tl 1lllo .. mt I' unly LE 68,HH? Oil) 
No .1ppro," II IS necded for sill ft 1111,; of funds" Ithm m'lJor Ime Ilcms (Supen'lsoT')" 1 .. 11 .. 

IS ,\ sulJ-llIlc Item of the m'lJor Ime Itcm 'ldnlllmlratlOll It 1<; "llhll1 the .lUthonl) of thl 
~'{Lcutnc Duector to IlI1hc '1 redloc.lllOn offund blhHlll 'lIb-hlllltum In.ILldltlOlI, 
the tot tl.luIlIlllIstr,ltlOn Illle Item ".IS not c\lclded See APllLPl!a\ (4) for •• CUP\ of IIll 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

~ 

1(,[l.1 l.Jll.ul PiI, .1IlU '1 letter from U~AID Project Officer !I.ltll! Dec 22, 1997 III thl. 
subject 

1'lIlthng No J - I~UIO\ IlH .. 1l 

Cwtr.ll Office 

1 I hl. lIll.liglule amount of Lr -40,-461 (SII,900) p.lgl. 12 of Ihl.. "lH.hl n .. porl Ourllfg. 
the period 711/96 to 6130/97. SOP II paId SII 900 for Cl.nlr,,1 O/ilce renovatlOll 11m 
amount was not budgeted for and SOP did nol obtalll \Hltll .. 1l approval from USAID 
for stich costs According to OMB Circular A 122 attach n 4, • a cost IS allow<lblt.. 
when It l!l .llIocable to a particular cost obJl.ctl\ l. slIl.h .1., n grunt or Ill .. !IVlty 
1 herefore, w(,. conSider tillS amount 10 be 1I11.!Iglbk 

S1)P lhspon!le 

Aeconllng to USAID appro, al uated Januan 9, 1996, L[ 2~9,67(}" ll'i budgded for thl 
filmillng Items "f,lelht) rcno\atlons" SDP u'ieu onh Lr 1"2,76248 out orthe tol,1I 
npproHu budgd (A(lpendl"( (5) sho\\ s U~AID appro, n) und 11 uctllJl of the cApcnde!l 
,IIHUunt LE 142,762 -48) rhus the LI: "0,"61 is conslderul ,lIlnlhmnblc co~t unuu thl 
gr,lnt ,Igrccmcnt 

Q.lhuiH \ 

I hc ull'>upporttu amount of LE 766 (5225) page I:? ofthl. .Imllt rl.pon I hiS .11lHll11l1 

n .. presL.llts a tikI l" p.1IU for rlllO\atlon l.\PllH.hlurll\llUjlJlg IhL. "llpplllr S IIlVOlll 
amount Accon.lu,g to Ot-.1l3 Clrcuhr A 122 all~llh A c;"LLllOn A 2 g ""moun!'> 
recorded ::.hould llC oraped) supported QahublLl gO\ ernoratL IllLlIlagelllull could not 
explall1 the above situation therefore \\ e conSider thiS Llmounl to De unslipportL.d 

SDP RC!>Jlonsc 

SDP ,lcecpts the tncllglblllt) of tillS Item Cheek No 961 ...... d llld J.lIlUllf) 20,19')1{ 
from Q,\lIulH.l Go'. l.1 nor ItC h IS been dcpo'ilted at ~DP h.lIlk .Iccount (t\pJllndl\ 6.,hon 
.1 copy of the n,[ucnlld check and adjustment III Ide 111 our book, ) 

FIIlUlIlg No 4 - Supplies 

Centr II OffiLl 

1 The IlH.llglble "llllount of LE -t1,980 (S12,3.t7) p"lge 13 olthe audit report SDP II 
dl!>bllf!>l..d $12347 O\L.f thl.. bllJgLt lor thl. IInL. IllIn ( Llltr II OJlit .. L. l)upplJl.." I hi" 
amount was not budgctcd for and ~OP II diU not obtall1 \\nU1I1 tlpproval hom U~t\I() 
fOf c\.cel..dll1g thc budgeted amount ThiS amount IS conslJerLd qucstlOncd co·,t dUl to 
thL. III llL.nal O\lr budgcted e\pLlldllllrLs thuclofl.. \\C cOll'llder IhlS tlmount to l1L 
1l1Cllglbk 

:3 I p 



SDP h.1S two rC!lponse" on tillS findmg 

Thc overbudgeted c\penulturc IS for a sub Ime Item \\ IlICh ncconfmg to USAIO 
Ictter d lted DlC 22, 1997 statmg that In C'l'iC th It thc .,llIft" of funds IS nlliun ,\ 
slIlglc hne-ltem, adnlllllstr'ltl\ C appro' al fIll .. ,,,(hm &VP proJcct ll11lllllgclllent 
,IUthonty lind U&AID llpprO\ all" not rcqulrI~d 

2. I here \HrC a umpo!ltlng In an amount of LE 90,677 (tOI.llloSt'l of purchn.,lI\,g 
lh.urs for the central office TIllS amount \\ .,~ IIpp.!n cd under "F1H.llih 
Renov.ltlOn " and not "supphes" 1 hus, an ndJustnllnt of LE 90,677 hl\~ hun 
done to rcduce the sub-lme Item SOP/CO supplies allli charge It corrcctl) to 
RcnovlltlOn (~ec USAlD appro\al uated Jan 9, 1996), 1 he I'Iho\C mentlOlluf 
.ldJustments Will appear 111 the ccrtlfied fiscal report of I'd) 1998 

UdilU 1 

1 1 he 1I1Ch~lhlc amount of LE 3,860 (SI,135) pLlgC 13 of tile .lUtht report 11115 amollnt 
rLprCsLnts saks '"xes paid to sl\(,.ral !>uppItLr'i <lmi ILlmbur!>Ld from U~AI!) 
According to OMl3 Circular A 122 AHad. 13 SLcllon 4 a and the project agrcelllLll1 
"any <lssl!>tancc provided under Ihe agreement \\ 111 be fn. L I rom any tn\ntloll or IcL" 
lI11po!>""d umkr la\\s III Cg) pt amI tIll.. r..lIm .. tr) of Ilt.,dtl n.lI \ 11.Iy tl1l'>l.. t,IXL<; out III 

funus other than tfwse pro\ddcd b) USAID I hLrLfofl "I.. LlJn"Hkr thIS <lmoullt to hI. 
II1lllglbll 

SOP uLcepts the ehglblllt) of tIllS amount Appem1l't (8) )., a \.OP' of the check )smed in 
llehclr.l to return the tu'( .lmount and the adjustment ll1.ldl 11\ (lUI books 

Ghnrbm 

1 The Inchglulc .lnlOunt of LE 360 (S 1 06) page 13 of tilL <ludll fepO! t 11m LiIlHlllllt 
reprcsents sales ta'\es paid to SC\ cral suppher<; amI fLlmbursLd from U\/\ I 1) 

Accordll1g to OMl3 Circular A 122 AllaLil 13 ~lCt\OI1 4 a <llltllhl.. project ugrLllllLllt 
"any assistance provided undcr the agrecment \\ III be free from any taxulion or ILL" 
unposed undlf laws III Cg) pt and the 1\ 1I1l1stry of lIenlth must pay these taxes out 01 

funds other thall those provided by USAID 1 here fore \\e consJ(jcr thIS amount to t1l.. 
ineligible 

SDP Rl"pon!>l 

SDP accepts the Illehglblht) of thIS amount Appendl\ 9 'ihOH ~ \ copy of the ched{ or 
thL rLtul ned \IIlOUllt .lUd the HIJuslment III \de II1 our hook" Both thc dill/{ and thl 
.ldJu!>tmcnt 'Hth the .ltllOunt of LC 37.t 80 1nd not U: 360 UO \" mentlOllld III AUlli1 

Report (see 1mbt <leLulcd "ork-p'lpers "Imh sho" th.\t the ,\lnuunt of s.llLs (.1\l., '" U 
37480) 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

• 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

/' 

The IIlcltglble amount of LE 368 ($ 1 08) page 14 of Ih,. ,1lIdll report I Ius flIl101lllt 
rcprc!lcnts sales ta.xcs paid to sc\cral SUpphLfS and ILlmburscd from U~I\IO 

Accordmg to OMS Circular A 122 Attach 13 Scctlon 4 fI and tht. proJcct flgrt.cl11l.llt 
"any ,1SSI!ltance provldcd undcr the agrLCllll.nt \\ III bL 1 rLL II om ,lilY tuxatlOn or fLL ... 
lIn posed undl.r Im\s In Eg) pt and the t-.111llstn of IlLal!h must pay these lflxes out 01 
funds otlll .. r than those prO\ IdLd b, USAID 111erLforc \\L Lon ... ldLr this ul1lounlto tk 
lI1citglble 

SDP Response 

SDP .ILCCptS the IIlCiIglblht) of tillS amount Appendl\ (I 0) ILpn~cnts n cOJl) of thl 
checl< No 6123937 doltcd l/~/98 b, Shark.l1 GOHrnoratc Chlcl<. Ilmountmg to LE 114 
WIlS rcconcllcd by tr HlS Ictlon No 2.t05 d'ltcd 1/~/98 1 he dlffcrlncc ,\ 11Ilh II! LE 5" h I'! 

been prc'lOusl) rcconc·lcd In Sharkla books b, reconclh.lllOll numbcr 154 d.,tld SqJI 
22,1997, copy of Icttcr ofShurk.lU attached 

Qell.l 

1 hc lIlcllgllle:1' lOunt of LE 37075 (S109) page 14 oj thL <ludll rcport I hIS UlllOtllll 

rLprescnts saiL., ta\cs paid to sC\Lral suppltcrc; und r.:.mbursLd from U~I\II) 

i\<.<.ordlng to OMIJ Circular i\ 122 Att.ILh B ~Ll.tlOll 4 ,I ,lIld thL prolLI.I ,lgrl.L11lLllt 
• any asslstancL provldLd undLr thL agrLLIllLllt \\111 bL l1u 110m any tc.l\c.lllOll or ILL'" 
1111po'>cd undLr la\\s 10 Eg.\ pl and lhe ~1tnlstn of 1 iLalth must pay thest. taxcc; out 01 

fllnd.., otl1l .. r than those pro\ I{kd b\ U~A)D I hLrLfore \\L CO'l"'llkr till'" <lmOlllll to bL 
lllLlIglblL 

~1)P Rc~ponsc 

S1)P ,1I.CCpt~ thc chgllJllIh of tillS amount AppcndJ'\ (II) shuns 11 COP) of the Chllk 
l~sucd 1ll the .1I110unt and 'ldJustment made 10 our books 

2 The IIlchglble ,IIHOunt ofLC 27,200 (58,000) page 14l1fthL audll rcport Dunng tllL 
ullthted period, SOP 11 Qcna Go\Crnorate prud $8000 for purchase ofsupplIec; lor 
Nurscs schools 1111s amount \\as not budgeted for 111 tilL proJ<..ct fin,ll1cwl pl'lIl 
Aecordlllg to OMl3 Circular AI22 attach a 4 'a cost IS allowabiL whcnlt IS flllocablL 
to <l pnrllLul,lr 1.0<,( ObJC(.(I\L 'illch n'i a gr.lIlt aLtn II) ] hLlcfore, we COllc;ldLr thl'" 
,\lllOunt to bl.. llldlglbic 

SDP Hc~pon~c 

Appendn (12) sho\\~ th"!t tIllS ollllount n l!l budgeted for III PYJ budglt and l!l" Ith1l1 lhl 
,lpprovcd fin,lIlcl,ll pl,lll· under supplIcs 

DOllll 1t 

5 



I he IIILlIglblL ,\lHUun( uf LC 1900 (S",,9) Ingl.. I,", of I hI.. • \11111 rLport I his amount 
reprL~l..nt u ChLC .. 1.. paid tor thl.. purchaSing of Sl1ppllL~ lor ,\ LUlllpulLr ruum 111 LJUIIlI,lt 

without supportll1g documents Accordll)g 10 o~m ClfCUJ.U A 122 Attach A SCI..1IUIl 

A 2 g "amounts fl..conkd should be propuh sUPpullul DOminI governor,lll 
m.m.lgl..!llCnl lould not c'plalll th ... abo\ L Ihudon.. \\ I.. l..on"'ll.lLr Ihl~ ,1111011111 10 111.. 
Lln~llpportLd 

The support documcnt \\ as nllSplaccd 
documents rcqUlrcd 

Appcndl\ (13) npl CSlutS the SUPIHlI t 

2 fhe lIlcliglulc amount of LE 505 (SI49) page 15 orthe Judll rLport 11m JIllUlIlll 
represents saks taxes paid to se\ eral supphers and rUlllbursed from USAI D 
Accordmg to o~m Circular A 122 Attach 13 SeLlloll 4 a and the proJLct agreLIllLI1\ 
"any assistance provided under the agreement \\!l1 be Irle from any taXJtloll Of ILL ... 
unposed under \U\\S In Eg) pt and the MIIlI'itr) of llLalth Illust pay these taxe~ autol 
fllllds otlM thL1l thos ... pro\ Hkd b) U~A)D ) hudOlL '\l cOllsHkr thiS JIllOll\\tlll 
bl.. mdlglblt. 

SOP .ILLcpt'l thc Ir,chglblht' of tIllS amount Appcndl\' (1-1) ..,ho,\<; b Illk \Oulhu 
t1.lnf) IIIg ,HldltlOn of .lInount In our bank 'lccount. ,UlU COP' of .tuJU~tll1L11t tr 1m ILllOn 
No 1 d,ltcd Fcl> 2,1998 Illto Domlnt Books 

6 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

INTeRNAL CON1 ROL ~ I RUC fUHl 
t'.\lIlSIf) oflkalth s S\SIClllS DLHlopmc/lt PWILLI II 

AllOlt PLrlOo April I, 1996 JUIll. 30, ) 997 

Fmumg 1 lluuget Control Proceuures 

ComhtlOn 

Whde performmg our audit \\c noted ,anous II1cldents \\here the proJcctmanagemenl 
exceeded the budg,.ted lme Items In thc central office anu the Governorates 
Controlllllg costs means keeptng actual costs mime \\lIh the proJLLt'S finJnclJI plJn 
AlthOllgh the proy .. Lt ,ltd not C\LCLd thL o\erall budgLl, \\C 110ILd IJd .. of 111 tefllJ 1 
control pWCedlirLS o\er the budgetal) process for the Central Omce and 
Governorates 

We [(.commend SOP t! Central Office management reVlC\\ 11<; budgetlllg and 
mOllltonng control piOccdures to ensure that an) modificatIon to !Il( .. rmglllal budget 
"hould be conHl ,Ullicated to tilL (JOHflloralc It \ cl 111 01 tIL r to L 11SUI e th,,[ thl. 
Govl.lnor"ll.~ l.\pt lltl,tllft .. ~ .lrl. 111 ,lclord Jllll \\ 1111 thL pl,l!)'> ,lIlll JI..LI'>IOI1<; 01 ~l)P II 
managl.ll1ent 

I he ,lutlItor., sLltc tit It the project llI'U1Il!cmcnt C\CClUCU Ihl hudgllllllllle Ih.IllS 

III the lenti,ll offil.c HlU the gO\ emor,ltes \Ve 'lssume Ihe auult()rs 1111\ e mllue 
tim ~t,ltement ,lbout the centr11 office beC1u'ie of the folio" Ill!! questlOneu cost~ 
Ii IIlUlI1g 2-AulIllImtr ItlOn (2) anu Flnumg ..J-~upphes (1) Plc,l~e see (he SDP 
I espon:,e to the~e que:,tlOIlcd costs In nelthcr C,ISC, diU (hc ~J)P cuelu thc llHlJor 
Ime Itllll of AdllllJlI .. tr,ltlOn or Supphes 1 he sub-hne Itcm bud!~l( "IlS C\ClCUlU 
I he proJcct Ill'HI 1ge1llent h1s the luthon(\ to ,111ft funu .. 1)l(" ClIl ,ub-llIlc Items 
withIn a major hne Item of the buuget as long as the IlH1Jur hne Item IS not 
excecueu by 15% fhe USAID Project Officer has rCllcr alcd Ih,lt III It Icttcr 
which IS ,Itt lcheu to the response to the qucstlOncu costs 

1 he 'it,ltcment t cg lrt1mg thc go, ernor ltC'> c,"cccdlllg thc bIllJ~ltl(1 hnc Ih.Ill'i 1'1 

more dIfficult to .1'iCcrt'llil I hcre 1'1 onc quc.,tlOnct! co.,t III QUill under til( .. 
Supplll .. s (1) I. l!lgOry of fIIlUlllg-..J Pic l~C nfer to thc J espollv to 11m qUl'itlOlled 
1.0.,t I hI., co.,t '" nho alltJ" Ible 

The 1uultors (JIll) I! n e '1 ,crlnl c'"pi1n'ltlOll to the ~Dl' I cg 11 dlllg the 
gOHrJlor Iteo; e'\ceClol!lg of the buuget I he, 'If b Ilh told the IllOUlltlllg.,1 Ilf 
til It uUrIng the ,Iud,t perlou, the celltr 11 office re, l'ilJ the hudglls of III of the 
govLrllur Ites "Ithout II !llrIl1111g the go, ernor lte,> of thl cll lngl" I III J l.,UIt ",1' 
tli It one go, CI nor ltc, lJehelr'l, euccucu Its budget III one Ilia -Itlill I hl ~DP 



IU,OUll{mg st Iff \ cnfied th It the, erb'lI sl !tellant III Hie I" Ihc lutlltoro; \\ no; 
lOll cd Ch.lllgl~ nere III HIe III the go, LT nor III hlldgll., "lthuut IIlfOlllllllg 
thun 

Curt clltly the SDP mOllltors the c\pcnliltures comp'ned to IJUllgll 011 n monthl) 
lin "'I for the Clll trat 0 ffiee lind all 27 gO\ crnorll Il .. I () lll\Ull l 0111 phnllll " It h 
the budget The procedure IS that an) change III 'lIl) oudgd hne-Item for nn) 
~1overnorate should be comrnul1Icated to Ihat go, erIlOI ate on n IIIlle1y OilS." In 
thc futurc, thc SDP nil! cmphasls that pro"ecurc In order to emul e thnt there IS 

no cOllfu~1011 .IS to n h.lt thc spendmg Ic\ cis should be for c.ldl Imc Itell1 111 cvery 
govcl norate budgct 1 he SOl> rccogmlcs the Importance of lllomtorll1g 
{',\:pcrHhturc'l 111 the cenlr •• l office nnd ench go, erJ10rnle fOl proplf IIllernnl 

control of project resources 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

AppendIX B 

Mtmstry of Health's Systems Development Project II, 
Under Project ImplementatIOn Letter (PIL) No 4B, 

USAID/Egypt Project No 263-0227 

AUDITOR'S RESPONSE 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

AppendIx B 
Page 1 of 3 

MInIstry of Health's Systems Development Project II, 
Under Project ImplementatIOn Letter (PIL) No 4B, 

USAID/Egypt Project No 263-0227 

Auditor's Response 

The System Development Project II (SDP II) management provIded comments 
relatmg to the draft report presented at the eXIt conference on January 14, 1998 In 
response to therr comments, we revIewed addItIonal supportmg documents provided 
by SDP II management Please note that the findmg references used below 
correspond to those used m our draft and final reports 

I QuestIoned Costs 

Fmdmg 1 - Trammg 

Central Office 

1 Based upon our revIew of the documents and clanficatlOns provided to us In 

SDP II management's response, we have removed thIs questIOned cost from 
our final report 

Domlat 

Based upon our review of the documents and clanficdtlons proVided to us In 

SDP II management's response, we have removed tills questioned cost from 
our final report 

Fmdmg 2 - AdmmlstratlOn 

Central Office 

Based upon our reVIew of the documents and clanficatlons provided to us 
10 SDP II management's response, we have removed this questioned cost 
from our final report 

2 Based upon our review of the documents and clanficatlOns provIded to us 
m SDP II management's response, we have removed thIs questIoned cost 
from our final report 



Fmdmg 3 - RenovatIon 

Central Office 

AppendIx B 
Page 2 of 3 

Based upon our review of the documents and clanficatIOns provIded to us m 
SDP II management's response, we have removed thiS questioned cost from 
our final report 

Kahubla 

1 SDP II's management agrees with thiS findmg Kahubia governorate has 
refunded the unsupported amount of $225 to SDP II's bank account and 
adjusted Its records SDP II has not refunded the amount to USAID or 
adjusted the certIfied fiscal report 1 herefore, the questIOned cost has 
remamed m our final report The MI')slon should remove thiS findmg when, 
SDP II refunds thiS amount to USAID and adjusts Its certIfied fiscal report 

Fmdmg 4 - SupplIes 

Central Office 

1 Based upon our reVIew of the documents and clanficatIOns proVIded to us m 
SDP II management's response, we have removed thIS questIOned cost from 
our final report 

Behelra 

1 SDP II's management agrees With thIS findmg The melIglble amount of 
$1,135 has been deposIted at SDP II's bank account, however, SDP II has 
not refunded the amount to USAlD or adJu ... ted the certified fiscal report 
Therefore, the questIoned cost has remamed m our final report The MISSIOn 
should remove thiS findmg when SDP II refunds thIs amount to USAID and 
adjusts ItS certified fiscal report 

Gharbla 

1 SDP II's management agrees WIt~ thIS findmg The melIgible amount of 
$110 has been deposIted at SDP II ~ bank dccount, but the certIfied fiscal 
report has not been adjusted yet Therefore, thl~ questIOned co~t has 
remamed m our final report Th~ MISSIon ~hould remove thIS findmg when 
SDP II refunds thIS amount tll USAID af11 adjusts. ItS certIfied fi"l,.al report 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

-
• 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

SharkIa 

Appendix B 
Page 3 of 3 

1 SDP II's management agrees WIth thIS findmg The meitglble amount of 
$108 has been deposited at SDP II's bank account, but the certified fiscal 
report has not been adjusted yet Therefore, thIS questlOned cost has 
remamed m our final report The MISSIon should remove this findmg when, 
SDP II refunds thIS amount to USAID and adjusts ItS certIfied fiscal report 

Qena 

1 SDP II's management agrees with thIS findmg The melIgible amount of 
$109 has been deposIted at SDP II's bank account, but the certified fiscal 
report has not been adjusted yet Therefore, this questlOned cost has 
remamed m our final report The MIsSIon should remove thIS findmg when, 
SDP II refunds this amount to USAID and adjusts ItS certified fiscal report 

2 Based upon our reVIew of the documents and clanficatlOns proVided to us m 
SDP II management's response, we have removed this questlOned cost from 
our final report 

Doml3t 

Based upon our reVIew of the documents and clanficatlOns proVIded to us III 
SDP II management's response, we have removed this questlOned cost from 
our final report 

2 SDP II's management agrees wIth thIS findmg The mehgible amount of 
$148 has been deposIted at SDP II's bank account, but the certIfied fiscal 
report has not been adjusted yet Therefore, thIS questlOned cost has 
remamed m our final report The MIsSIon should remove this findmg when, 
SDP II refunds thIs amount to USAID and adjusts ItS certIfied fiscal report 

II Internal Control Structure 

Fmdmg 1 Budget Control Procedures 

SDP II's management agrees wIth thIS findmg SDP II's management stated that 
certam correctIve actlOns have been taken and Implemented These correctIve actlOns 
have been taken subsequent to the audit penod Therefore, tills findmg has remamed 
m our final report In our opmlon, the corrective actlOns addressed by SDP II 
management, are suffiCIent for the MisslOn to remove thiS findmg 

.. 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

AppendIX C 

MImstry of Health's Systems Development Project II, 
Under Project ImplementatIOn Letter (PIL) No 4B, 

USAIDlEgypt Project No 263-0227 

MISSION'S COMMENTS 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

11;1,".) 
UNITED STATES AGENCY for INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 

CAIRO EGYPT 

MEMORANDUM 

DATE 

TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT 

March 17, 1998 

Lou Mundy, RIG/A/C 

Sh1rley A Hunter, D1V1S1on Ch1ef, FM/FA 

F1nanc1al Aud1t of the M1n1stry of Health's 
Systems Development ProJect, Costs Incurred under 
the USAID/Egypt's Populat1on/Fam1ly Plann1ng III 
ProJect No 263-0227 
Draft Report dated February 22, 1998 

Follow1ng 1S the M1SS1on response to Recommendat1on No 1 under 
the subJect aud1t 

Recommendat1on No 1 

We recommend that USAID/Egypt make a f1na1 management dec1s10n on 
the quest10ned costs of $1,835 (1ne11g1b1e costs of $1,610 and 
unsupported costs of $225) deta11ed on pages 12 through 14 of the 
aud1t report, and recover from the M1n1stry of Health the amounts 
determ1ned to be unallowable 

M1ss1on Response 

In the1r response to the draft aud1t report, SDP agreed w1th all 
the f1nd1ngs totall1ng $1,835 Slnce they represent overb1ll1ng 
and sales taxes Accord1ngly, M1SS1on 1ssued B1ll of Collect1on 
(BOC) No CO-263-81749 dated February 25, 1998 1n the amount of 
$1,835 (LE 6,241) (Attachment No 1) The susta1ned amount was 
deducted from the SDP January 1998 Voucher No 8-2701, as 
deta11ed 1n the attached table (Attachment No 2) 

Based on the above act1on, please 1ssue the f1nal report w1th the 
recommendat10n closed upon 1ssuance 

Thank you for your cooperat1on 

Att a/s 

106 Kasr EI Arm Street 
Garden Crty 
Carro Egypt 


